Financial highlights

EUR million

Jul - Sep

2010

Jul - Sep

2009 Change

Jan - Sep

2010

Jan - Sep

2009 Change

Net sales 45.6 40.0 14.0% 133.5 122.4 9.1%

EBITDA adjusted excl exceptional* 7.4 6.6 12.1% 20.7 18.9 9.5%

EBITDA margin adjusted* 16.2% 16.5% 15.5% 15.4%

EBITDA -5.4 6.1 -1.2 13.3

Depr., amort. and impairment -1.3 -71.9 -4.5 -75.9

EBIT -6.7 -65.8 -5.7 -62.6

Net result -6.4 -68.0 -9.1 -67.0

Earnings per share -0.08 -1.10 -0.11 -1.08
All figures unaudited

*  Excluding restructuring, integration and transaction costs for a total of EUR 6.0 million, options costs of EUR 3.3

million, as well as a number of extraordinary write-offs (relating to US and India) amounting to EUR 3.5 million for

the third quarter

3 • LBi INTERNATIONAL N.V. • INTERIM REPORT JANUARY – SEPTEMBER 2010

Recent developments

Group Results

All comparable figures are on a pro forma and year-on-year basis unless otherwise stated and contain both LBi and BMM results.

Group Results Q3 2010 Q3 2009 YTD 2010 YTD 2009

EUR million Reported

Except.

items Adjusted Reported

Except.

items Adjusted Reported

Except.

items Adjusted Reported

Except.

items Adjusted

Net sales 45.6 45.6 40.0 40.0 133.5 133.5 122.4 122.4

Cost of operations -45.0 6.8 -38.2 -33.5 -33.5 -119.7 6.8 -112.9 -103.7 -103.7

As % of net sales 98.7% 83.8% 83.8% 83.8% 89.7% 84.6% 84.7% 84.7%

Restructuring & integration costs -4.0 4.0 0.0 -0.5 0.5 0.0 -9.3 9.3 0.0 -5.6 5.6 0.0

Transaction costs -2.0 2.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 -5.8 5.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Other income / expenses 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.2

EBITDA -5.4 12.8 7.4 6.1 0.5 6.6 -1.2 21.9 20.7 13.3 5.6 18.9

EBITDA margin -11.8% 16.2% 15.3% 16.5% -0.9% 15.5% 10.9% 15.4%

Depreciaition -0.8 -0.8 -1.0 -1.0 -2.3 -2.3 -3.2 -3.2

Amortization & impairment -0.6 -0.6 -70.8 69.8 -1.0 -2.2 -2.2 -72.7 69.8 -2.9

EBIT -6.7 12.8 6.0 -65.8 70.3 4.6 -5.7 21.9 16.2 -62.6 75.4 12.8

Net financial  items 1.1 1.1 -1.3 -1.3 -0.3 -0.3 -1.1 -1.1

Tax -0.8 -0.8 -0.9 -0.9 -3.1 -3.1 -3.3 -3.3

Net profit -6.4 12.8 6.3 -68.0 70.3 2.4 -9.1 21.9 12.8 -67.0 75.4 8.4

All reported figures for Q3 2010 are organic, with both BMM and Triple impact fully accounted for in all pro
forma comparisons.

General developments

LBi’s main markets continue to perform in line
with expectations. The company continues to
make good operational progress in most markets
and the majority of trends remain positive.

During the three month period under review the
organisations of LBi and BMM were fully